Payout at 50% of
2024 earnings

2

25

03 Financial Results in Detail

A stand-out B/S: well-capitalized, highly-liquid, with large share of core deposit funding

Group Assets1 (€ b) Group Liabilities1 (€ b)

9.1

1.3

36.1

20.4

2.7
5.4

FY24

Interbank

Fixed assets

Securities

Net loans

Cash &
reserves

Other 8.4

3.6
3.7

10.9

46.7

1.7

FY24

Debt Issues

Core Deposits

Equity

Interbank

Other Liabilities

1 TLTRO fully repaid in 1Q24

Higher exposure to fixed income
portfolio is a natural hedge
against normalizing rates
HTC €15.7b
HTCS €3.7b
Trading €0.5b

Excess liquidity at €6.4b

• Deposits comprise 93%
of our total net funding

• 80% core deposits
• Structural hedges on demand

deposits reduce interest rate
sensitivity

MREL resources over RWAs at 28.0%

+€0.8b yoy increase in equity
Leverage ratio at c9x (Assets/Equity)

Time Deposits

Performing loans €33.6b (+€3.1b yoy)
Senior notes €2.5b (-€0.5b yoy reflecting
securitizations solid  performance)

26

03 Financial Results in Detail

Group Core PAT¹ of €1.3b reflects higher core income and steadily normalizing credit costs

Group Core PAT¹ (€ m) Group Core PAT¹ (€ m)

1,255

1,903 2,003

-217 -207 -180

FY22 FY23 FY24

CoR

PPI

+10% yoy

PPI:
+5% yoy

1,321

1,200

1 Core PAT excludes trading and other income and one-offs | 2 Adjusting for Taxes & duties one-offs in 2023

CoR:
-13% yoy

1,200
+94 +45

-32
+19 +2 +19 +13

1,321

+4% +12%Yoy -8%+5%²

474

594 578 561 563 553

29
28

26 26 22

623
606

587 589 575

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Int'l

Domestic

337 326 322 320 310

-63 -77 -87 -81 -68

8 20 11 11 -3

186 168
163 166

169

20 18
17 17 17

443 450 457 449 438

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Loans (PE)

Loans (NPE)

Securities

Funding & other

Deposits

396 392 381 356
299

03 Financial Results in Detail

NII & NIM reflect lower rates, but remain at high levels

Group NII (€ m), Group NIM (bps) Domestic NII breakdown (€ m)

NIM¹ (Group)

3M Euribor (avg)

1. Calculated over average total assets

-10bps
 qoq

-57bps
 qoq

594 578 561 563 553

27

Vol/rate of
excess cash

Better depo
mix; lower
hedging cost

Reflecting
lower rates
(avg 3M Euribor
-57bps qoq)

-27bps
 from
peak

-97bps
 from
 peak

Lagged impact
from securities
placements

6.6 6.4 6.4

1.3 1.4 1.4
1.2 1.2 1.3

19.6 20.6
22.6

28.8 29.7
31.8

FY23 9M24 FY24
Corporate SBL Consumer Mortgages

28

03 Financial Results in Detail

Performing Loans up by a record €3.1b in 2024; Lending spreads resilient

1 Calculated against euro swap rate incl. mortgage rate cap |  2 Excl. cards | 3 Excl. shipping

+10% yoy

+15% yoy

1.6 1.7 1.8

Group

Int’l

30.5 33.6

Greece

+8% yoy

+10% yoy31.4

+9% yoy
+7% yoy

181 182 182 179 177

624 618 620 617 617

430
404 382 370 364

222 224 219 215 207

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Consumer²

SBLs

Corporate³

Mortgages

Total
Performing

+40bps qoq incl.
mortgage rate  cap

229 224 221 220 220

Due to new
production of  lower
risk guaranteed
program loans

Group Performing loan evolution (€ b) Greek PE lending spreads¹ (bps)

0.5 0.6 0.8 0.7

1.9

4.0
3.2

4.6
2.5

4.6

4.0

5.3

1H23 2H23 1H24 2H24

Series1 Series3

29

03 Financial Results in Detail

Leading market share in Retail Disbursements; Corporate Disbursements increase across sectors

Loan disbursements¹ & repayments (€ b) Retail Disbursements market share (%)

FY24FY23

5.9 7.8

Corporate Retail

1 Loan disbursements for the period excluding rollover of working capital repaid and increase in unused credit limits

c19%

c25%

c31% c32%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Corporate
Disbursements

Retail
Disbursements 1.1 1.5

Energy €1b
Shipping €1b
Transportation €0.9b
Hotels €0.5b
Financial serv. €0.4b
Trade €0.4b
Manufacturing €0.4b

Mortgages

c22%

c24% c24% c25%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

Consumer

c23%

c25% c26% c26%

FY21 FY22 FY23 FY24

SBLs

Leading market
share in
Retail disbursements

207 183 169 154 108

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

30.0 29.7 29.9 30.4 30.8

6.2 6.1 6.5 6.9 7.0

8.3 7.6 8.4 7.7 7.5

10.5 10.2 10.1 9.8 9.9

55.1
53.6 54.9 54.8 55.2

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Time

Sight & other - Corp

Sight & other - Retail

Savings

30

03 Financial Results in Detail

Improving deposit mix and hedges comfortably absorb deposit spread compression

Group deposits evolution (€ b) Greek deposit spreads¹ (bps) & NII (€m)

2.0 2.0 2.2 2.2 2.4

Group

Int’l

Greece

57.1 55.6 57.1 57.6

390 386 375 350 293

353 347 334 312 258

Demand

Term

Total

+€0.5b yoy

Spread drops
on lower
Euribor by
57bps in 4Q24

1 Against average 3M euribor

57.0

Retail
FuMs up

+€2.1b yoy

Highly
correlated

with
working
capital
usage

-63 -77 -87 -81 -68

4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Deposit NII
including
hedges

20.2% 21.1%

4.0%
6.9%

24.2%

28.0%
26.8%

MREL resources
(FY23)

MREL resources
(FY24)

Final MREL target
(30.06.25)

1.9
0.0

9.0

5.4

0.8 1.0

4Q23 4Q24

TLTRO

Cash & reserves

78%

16%

6%

Current,sight & other Deposits

Time Deposits

Long term wholesale Debt

31

Switch from net cash position to fixed income securities as ECB rates decline

03 Financial Results in Detail

Cash & reserves, Net Interbank (€ b) NBG Funding Cost (bps)

MREL targets and resources¹ | % RWAs Funding structure (%)

1 Including period PAT and payout |  2 Including CBR at 3.6%

3M Euribor (avg)

CoF (Blended eop)

264

336
378 396 392 381 356

299

46 58 66 77 80 77 73 72

19 31 38 43 46 47 44 41
1Q23 2Q23 3Q23 4Q23 1Q24 2Q24 3Q24 4Q24

Deposit cost (avg)